


MAl N GROUP

11I.....1;.

"' c ,. ..... c.... Cylind... .. Cylind., ....d> •
us Cronh h oft, Connecting rod<. ,

Cr. ..... ....ll be.';ng.

" Pi, I.,." ,
"' C..."hoH. v .l¥o, s

" Oil p,-",,\>. 0 ;1hl* •
" Oil <001• • •
" Ai_ cool ;ng. Co..... pl. l•• ,
" f ....1p ump. F.... I p ip • • •
~ c.,bu..!." ,
~ y,bu..to, w ith o«.I... to, pu",!" •

M O";!Dld

" CI.tdl •

Paul's
Typewritten Text
Click anywhere on illustration to 
return to this index page



M
A

IN
G

R
O

U
P
~

U
IO

IN
E

C
,.n.

u
...C,lInd.U.C,lInd.,~

.
.

d
.

•

®
@

)-
-

.
\
~
-
-

.

•



MAIN GROUP ENGINE Crankcas e , Cylinders , Cylinder heads

Key-No. Pari-No. Description

ENGINE

Quantity Typ and model

113100 021 A

11110102S

111 101025 A

Engine auy, with generator, clutch and silencer . . .

C RA N K C A SE

Crankcase up to eng ine No.1 - 695 281 .

Creo kcese from engine No. 1 - 695282 onward . . .

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

111101111

11110111 3

111101115

111 101 117

111101119

N 13 856 1

111 101123

N14413 1

N 144141

N13 8081

N 11 511 1

Nll0l01

N14 409 1

N14410 1

N 13 830 1

N116542

Dowel pin - Crankcase .

Plug 5.25 mm. die . - Crankcase .

Plug 5 .45 mm. d ie . - Crankcase .

Plug 8.25 mm. d!e . - Crankcase .

Plug 8.40 mm. die . - Crankcase .

Plug, slotted, M 16 X1.5 DIN 71 022 .

Dowel pin - Crankshaft beari ng .

Stud AM 10A X137 - Crank case .

Stud CM 12X1.5 NM 10 X137 - Crankcase .

Sea ling washer A t OXt 6 DIN 7603 - Stud .

Washer 11.5 DIN 126

Nut, he x., M IODIN 934 .

Stud AM 8 A X7t - Crankcase .

Stud CM 10 AIM 8 X71 - Crankcase .

Sea ling washer A 8 X14 DIN 7603 - Stud .

Washer 9.5 ga lvanized .

2

x

x

x

x

5

6

x

6

6

6

2

x

2

2

lIIud,.,l ion 1 1-3



MAIN GROUP ENGINE Crankcase, Cylinders , Cylinder heads

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Illustrat ion 1

Part-N o.

N 11 008 3

N 14 403 1

N144041

N 122261

N1 1 OO61

N144151

N 144161

N 14 422 1

N144231

N144241

N 144251

N 14451 1

N 144521

N12226 1

N11oo6 1

N 14 4111

N 14412 1

N12ll01

N11010 1

N 14 455 1

N144561

N 122282

Description

Nut, he x., M 8 DIN 934 galvanized .

Stud AM 6 A X49 - Crankcase .

Stud CM 8 AIM 6 x49 - Crankcase

Spr ing wa she r B 6 DIN 137

Nut, he x., M 6 DIN 934 .

Stud AM 10 A X 166 - Cyl inder head .
up to e ng ine No.1 - 695 281

Stud CM 12 X1.5 AIM 10 X166 - Cylind er head . ..
up to engine No.1 - 695 2B1

Stud AM lOA X 196 - Cyl inder head .
from eng ine No. 1 - 695 282 onwa rd

Stud CM 12 X1.5 N M l OX196 - Cylinder head . .
from engine No.1 - 695 282 onward

Stud AM 10 A X21B - Cylinde r he ad .
from engine No. 1 - 695 282 onward

Stud CM 12 X1.5 AIM lO X21B - Cylinder head .. .
from engine No . 1 - 695282 onwa rd

Stud 8M 6 A X23 - Oil strainer cover .

Stud eM 8 AIM 6 X23 - O il strainer cover .

Spr ing wash er B 6 DIN 137 .

Nut, hex ., M 6 DIN 934 .

Stud AM 10 A x82 - Engine mounting .

Stud CM 12 X 1.5 AIM 10 XB2 - Eng ine mounting ..

Spring washer B 10 DIN 137 .

Nut, he x., M IODIN 934 .

Stud 8M 8 A X 31 - Distributor moun ting .

Stud eM 10 AIM BX)1 - Distributo r mounting . . . .

Spring washer B 8 DIN 137 galva nized .

Quantity

2

x

16

x

4

x

12

x

6

x

6

6

2

x

2

2

x

Typ and model

1-4



MAIN GROUP ENGINE Crankcase. Cylinders. Cylinder heads

Key-No. Part-No. Description Quantity Typ and mod el

28 N 11 008 3 Nul, hex., M 8 DIN 934 galvanized .. ... .. ... ... 1

29 N 14 434 1 Stud AM 6 A X28 - O H pump ........ . . . . . ..... 4

- N 14 454 2 Stud CM 8 AIM 6 X28 - O il pump . .. . .. . . . . . . . . x

30 N 11 S07 1 Wa she.7 DIN 126 .. . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . 4

31 N 11oo6 1 Nut, he x., M 6 DIN 934 ................. ... . ... 4

32 N 14451 1 Stud 8M 6 A X23 - O il cooler mount ing . . . .. . . . . 1

- N 14 452 1 Stud eM 8 AIM 6 X23 - O il cooler mou nting ... . . x

33 N 12 226 1 Spring washer B 6 DIN 137 . ... ................. 1

34 N1 1 oo61 Nul, he x., M 6 DIN 934 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

3S N 14407 1 Stud AM 8 A X62 - Fue l pump .. . . . . . .. .. .. . . .. 2

- N 14408 1 Stud CM 10 AIM 8 x 62 - Fue l pump . . . . . . . . . . . . x

36 N 122282 Spring washer B 8 DIN 137 galvanized . . . . . . . . . . 2

37 N 11oo8 3 Nut, hex., M 8 DIN 934 galvanized . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

38 N 14 4S1 1 Stud 8M 6 A X23 - Push rod guide plale ..... .. . . 4

- N 14452 1 Stud CM 8 AIM 6 X23 - Push rod guide plate . .... X

39 N 11006 1 Nut, hex., M 6 DIN 934 ...... ... . .......... . . .. 4

40 111 101 1Sl O il pipe - Crankcase . ........................ 1

41 111 101 1S7 End plug - Camshaft .. ... . .. .............. .. .. 1

42 111 101 193 O il drain plug . ... . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . 1

- 111 101 195 O il drain plug (ov ersize ) ..... ....... .. .. .. .... X

lllust reti on 1 1-5



MAIN GROUP E N G INE Cran kcas e , Cyli nd ers , Cylind er heads

Key-No. Pari-No. Description Quant ity Typ and model

CRANKCASE SECURING PARTS

43 N 10 360 1 Bolt, he x. head, BM 8 X60 DIN 931 . . . .. . . .. . . ... 7

44 N 1222B 1 Spring washer B 8 DIN 137 .................... . 7

45 N11oo81 Nut, hex., M 8 DIN 934 .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 7

- N 10 346 2 Bolt, he x. head, BM 6 X30 DIN 931 ..... .. .... .. . 2

- N 122261 Spring washer B 6 DIN 137 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

- N1 1OO61 Nut, he x., M 6 DIN 934 . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . .. . ... . 2

ENGINE TO TRANSMISSION SECURING

P A RTS

46 N 10500 1 Bolt, hex. head, M lOX 110 DIN 931 . .. ..... . .. . . 1

47 N10470 1 Bolt, he x. he ad, M 10 X70 DIN 931 . ..... .. ... .. . 1

48 N 12 230 1 Spdng washer B 10 DIN 137 .................... 2

49 N110101 Nut, he x., M IOD IN 934 . ....... ___ ... ___ . _. ___ 2

CYLINDER S

- 11t tOt 30t Cylinder 7S mm. dla. up to engine No.1 - 69528 1 4

50 1111 01 311 Cylinder 77 mm. dia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
fro m engi ne No.1 - 695 282 o nwa rd

- 111 101 341 G as ket between crankcase a nd cy linder . ...... . . 4
up to e ng ine No.1 - 695 281

S1 111 101 341 A Gasket between cra nkcase a nd cylinder ..... .... 4
from eng ine No.1 - 695 282 onw ard

- 111101343 G asket betwe en cylind er a nd cylinder head ...... 4
up to e ng ine No .1 - 695281

52 111 101 343 A G aske t between cylinder and cylinde r he ad ..... 4
from e ng ine No.1 - 695 282 o nwa rd

lII ud rati on 1 1-6



MAIN GROUP ENGINE Crankcase , Cylinders , Cylinder heads

Key-No . Pert -No. Descri ption Quantity Typ a nd model

CYLINDER HEADS

53

54

55

56

57

111 101351

111 101 351 A

111101381

111 101 381 A

111101 385

111 101 385 A

111101387

111 101387 A

111 101389

111 101 389 A

111101451

N132071

111101453

111101455

111 101 457 A

111 101457 B

111101461

N115281

111 101465

N 14457 1

N 14458 1

Cylinder head up to e ngine No .1 - 695 281 .

Cy linder he ad from e ng ine No.1 - 695 282 onward

Compensat ing ring 0 .4 mm. - .
Cylinder he ed 111 101 35 1

Co mp e nsa ting ring 0.4 mm. - .
Cy lind e r he ed 111 101 351 A

Compensating rin g 0 .8 mm. - .
Cylind e r heed 111 101 351

Compensating ring 0.8 rnm. - .
Cyl inder heed 111 l ot 35 1 A

Comp ensati ng ring 1.0 mm. ­
Cy lind er heed 111 101 351

Compensefinq ring 1.0 mm. - .
Cy linder heed 111 101 35 1 A

Compensating ring 1.5 mm. - .
Cy linder he ed 111 101 35 1

Co mpe nsating ring 1.5 mm. - .
Cyl inder heed 111 101 35 1 A

Tapped inse rt - Sparking plug .

Do wel p in 3 XB DIN 7 .

Filter - Cylinder head breather .

Nul - Cylind er head (with seal ing sleeve) . _. _....
up to e ng ine No .1 - 695 281

Nut - Cylinder head up to engine No . 1 - 1 120 614

Nut - Cylinder he ad .
trom engine No. 1 - 1 120 615 onward

Washer - Cy linder head nut .
from e ng ine No.1 - 695 282 o nward

Washer B 10.5 DIN 125 - Cy lind er head nu l .
from e ng ine No .1 - 695 282 on ward

Gasket - Cylinder head nu t 111 101 455 . . . .. . ..

Stud BM B A X35 - Exhaust flang e .

Stud CM 10 AIM BX35 - Exha ust f1. ng e .

2

2

X

X

X

X

X

x

X

x

4

4

2

B

16

16

12

4

8

8

x

Illustration 1 1-7



MAIN GROUP ENGINE Cra nkca se . Cylind ers . Cylind er head s

Key-No. Pari-No. Description Quantity Typ and model

58 N 11008 1 Nut, he x" M 8 DIN 934 ..... .... ............ .. . 8

59 N 14401 1 Stud AM 6 A X31 - Inle t manifold .. ....... . . .... 4

- N 144021 Stud CM 8 AIM 6 X31 - Inlet manifold .. . ........ X

60 N 110062 Nul, hex., M 6 DIN 934 galvanized . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

61 N 14 4051 Stud AM 8 A X46 - Rocke . , ha lt . ...... .. . . . ... . 4

- N 14406 1 Stud CM 10 AIM 8 X46 - Rocker ,halt .. . ... ... . x

62 N 11 008 1 Nut, hex ., M 8 DIN 934 . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . 4

- 1111 01471 A Cover - V alve rocker w ith breath er . . . . . .. . . . . . . x

63 111101475 Cover - Valve rocker .... .. . .......... ...... . . 2

64 111101481 Gasket - Valve rocker cove r .... .. ..... ..... .. . 2

65 111101487 Re taining spring - Valve rocker cover .. . . . . . . . . . 2

Illustration 1 1-8



,.,-

.~

'f ''''yone ","'",,, ,uk YO".

"H ow ca n I rt"(,o~ lIizt' Uenuine V\'f Span' Pa r- hi?" it illll ' l t'lIo11~h (or you to say.

" Heea use tllt'y'n' Iwtl r r ·' . TI.i b is so me th in g tilt" V\V d rive r can' t appreciate before

th e re pa ir jo h is don e a nd he is pleased with it. The Ilt0ltt' r way is to t'x iliai u tha t

the ,.t'lti~lt"rt· t l VW tnHle marl is cas I. IHIIU~le(l , er- s tam ped 0 11 1II 0 St Ge ll ui ne ""f
Sp are P a ru•• or e lse tht')· bear a aric....e r vouching for th eir au tbeuticity .

Ea,", part i" Faetory EII;:ineere" ",,"
"I

,,,"peete,'



M
A

I
N

G
R

O
U

P
~

--
-

-
-

<

~
.:

,
-

2

f!oI
G

IN
(

C
r

II.
C

."
•••

"
•
•

r
.

C
r

IlIr•
•

r."
••.

'101
...

•••
,----
--.
-

-
-
~

o
'.

I
I

it
"'

...
.,.

•



MAIN GROUP
ENGINE Crankshaft. Connecting rods.

Crankshaft bearings

Key-No. Part-No . Description Qu antity Typ and model

2

3

4

5

6

7

B

9

10

11

111105101

111105209

111105213

111 105 219

111 105 223

111105 227

111105231

111105233

111105235

111 105 241

111 105 245

111105251

CRANKSHAFT

Crankshaft .

Timing g ear - Cran kshaft .

Woodruff key - Crank shaft timing gear .

Spacer - Crankshaft l iming ge ar .

G ear - Dislribulor drive .

lad ring - Distributor drive g ear .

Shaft and p inion distributor drive .

Coil spring - Distributor drive shaft .

W ash er - Drive sha lt .

Oil thrower - Crankshaft .

O il seal - Cran kshaft (fron t) .

Pulley - Crankshaft up to engine No.1 - 695 281

12

13

14

15

16

17

1111 05 251 A

111105 253

111105253A

N127091

211105261

1111 05263

111 105265

111 105 271

1111 05277

Pulley - Cronk.holt .
from engine No. t - 695282 on ward

Pulley (oversize 50.2 mm. dle.) - Crenksheft .
up to e ng ine No .1 - 695 281

Pulley (oversize 50.2 mm. dte.] - Crank shaft .
from engine No.1 - 695 282 onward

W oodruff key 6 X9 DIN 6888 .

Starting dog _ .

Bo lt - Ceenkshe tt pulley .

Spring washer - Crankshaft pulley bo lt .

Flywhe e l .

Dowel pin - Flywheel .

x

x

4

Illustration 2 1-11



MAIN GROUP
E N G I NE C ra n ksh aft . Conn ec ting rods .

Crank shaft b e a rings

Key-No. Pe-t-No. Descrip tio n Q ua ntity Typ and model

18 1111 05279 A Gaskel - Flywhe e l . . . .. ... . . .. .. . . . ........... 1

19 111105281 Spac er 0.24 mm. - Flywhe e l . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . x

- 111105 283 Spacer 0.30 mm. - Flywheel . . . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . X

- 111105285 Spacer 0.32 mm. - Flywheel .. . . . . . . . .. . . . . .. ... x

- 111105287 Spacer 0.34 mm. - Flywhe e l . . .... ............ .. X

- 111105 289 Spacer 0.36 mm. - Flywhe el ... . . ....... ... . . ... x

20 111 105 297 Lock washer - Flywhe el . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . .. .. . 1

- 111105305 Gland nul wilh bush - Flywhe e l .. ... ... .. .. .... 1
up 10 engine No.1 - 695 281

21 111 105 305C Gland nul with ne e dl e bearing - Flywhe e l . .... . . 1
from engine No.1 - 695 282 onwa rd

22 111 105 311 Gasket (fe lt) . .. ..... ... .. .. ....... . .... .. .. . . 1

- 111105313 Bush - Flywheel gland nut . ... . .. . ... . . . . .. . . . . 1

23 111105313 A Needle bearing - Flywhe e l g land nu t .. . . . . . . . . . 1

24 111 105 315 Se aling ring - Needle bearing ....... . ..... .... 1

- 111105321 Compensating ring - Flywhe e l .......... .. .. .. . x

C O NNE C TI N G RODS

25 111 105401 Connecting rod ..... . .... .. . . ... . ... ... . .... . 4

26 111 105 425 Bolt - Connecting rod ..... ....... .. . ... ...... . 8

27 111 105 433 Bush - Gudgeon p in ................. .... .. . . . 4

CRANKSHA FT BEARINGS

28 1111 05501 Bearin g No. 1 - Crankshaft . . ... . .. ... . . . ... . . . 1

- 111105 S07 Be e rinq No.1 - Crankshaft (0.25 mm. u. s.) . ...... 1

,
- 111105513 Bearing No. 1 - Crankshaft (0.50 mm. u. s.) .... .. . 1

lII ud ralion 2 1- 12



MAIN GROUP
ENGINE C rankshalf , Conn ec ting ro d s,

Cra nkshalf bea ring s

Key-No. Part-No. Descr ipt ion Quan tity Typ an d model

- 111105519 Bearing No.1 - Cranksha ft (0.75 mm. u. s.] . ...... 1

- 111105525 Be aring No.1 - Crankshaft (1.00 mm. u. s.) . . . . . .. 1

29 111 105 531 Bear ing she ll .... 0 . 1 - Crank shaft . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 2

- 111105537 Bearing she ll No.2 - Crankshaft (0.25 mm. u. s.) .. 2

- 111105543 Be aring shell No. 2 - Crankshaft (0.50 mm. u. s.) .. . 2

- 111 105549 Be a ring she ll No.2 - Crankshaft (0.75 mm. u. s.) . . . 2

- 111 105 555 Bearing she ll No .2 - Crankshaft (1.00 mm . u. s.) ... 2

30 111105 561 Bear ing No.1 - Crankshaft .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. .... . . 1

- 111105567 Be aring No. 3 - Crankshaft (0.25 mm. u. s.) . .. ... . 1

- 1111 05 513 Be aring No .3 - Crankshaft (0 .50 mm. u. s.] . . . .. . . 1

- 111105579 Be ar ing No.3 - Crankshaft (0.75 mm. u. s.) . . .. . . . 1

- 111105585 Be aring No.3 - Crankshaft (1.00 mm. u. s.) ... . .. . 1

31 111105591 Bearing No.4 - Crankshaft .... ..... . .. . . . . . . .. 1

- 1111 05 597 Be aring No. 4 - Crenkshalt (0.25 mm . u. s.) .. . . . . . 1

- 111 105603 Be aring No .4 - Crankshaft (0.50 mm . u. s.) ....... 1

- 111105609 Bearing No.4 - Cra nkshaft (0.75 mm. u. s.) . . . . . . . 1

- 111105615 Bearing No.4 - Crankshaft (1.00 mm. u. s.) ..... .. 1

32 111 105701 Bear ing shell - Connecllng rod .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 8

- 111 105707 Bearing she ll - Connecting rod (0.25 mm. u. s.) .. . 8

- 1111 05713 Bearing shell - Co nnect ing rod (0 .50 mm. u. s.) ... 8

- 1111 05 719 Be ar ing shell - Con necting rod (0.75 mm. u. s.) ... 8

- 111105725 Bea ring she ll - Connect ing ro d (1.00 mm. u. s.) .. . 8

Illustration 2 1-13



MAIN GROUP ENGINE Pistons

Key-No. Pert -No. De scr ipt ion Quantity Typ and model

PISTONS

- 111107101 Piston 75 mm. d la• ..... . . .. . . . .. . . . .. . . . .. . . .. 4

- 111107105 Piston 75.5 mm. d ie. ...... ............. .... ... 4

- 111107109 Pisto n 76 mm. die . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . .. 4

- 111 107111 Piston 77 mm. dle. (trun k p iston) ... ... ... ... ... . 4

33 1111 07111 C Piston 77 mm. die. (flat piston) . . . . ....... . .. . . . . 4

- 111 1071 15 A Piston 77.S mm . dill. (tr unk p iston ) ...... .. ..... . 4

- 111107115 D Piston 77.5 mm. die. (flat piston) . . ... .......... . 4

- 111107119 A Piston 78 rnm. die. (Irunk p iston) . . ... ...... ..... 4

- 111 107 119 D Piston 76 mm. d ie . (flat pi ston ) ...... . .. . .. .. . . . . 4

- 111107301 Ring - Piston (upper, 75 mm. die .] ....... ... ... . 4

- 111107305 Ring - Piston (upper, 75.5 mm. dfe .) ............. 4

- 111107309 Ring - Piston (upper, 76 mm. dia .) .. ........... . 4

- 111107311 Ring - Piston (lower, 75 mm. dle .) . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 4

- 11110731 5 Ring - Piston (lowe r, 75.5 mm . dia .) ... ..... ... .. 4

- 111107319 Ring - Piston (lower, 76 mm. dre.) . ......... .... 4

- 111107321 Scraper ring 75 mm. d ie. ... ................. .. 4

- 111107325 Scraper ring 75.5 mm . die . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 4

- 111107329 Scraper ring 76 mm. die. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

34 111 107 351 Ring - Piston (uppe r, 77 mm . dte.) . ... . .. . . . . . . . 4

- 111107355 Ring - Piston (upper, 77.5 mm. dia.) ..... .... .. . 4

- 111107359 Ring - Piston (uppe r, 78 mm . dle .} ... ... ........ 4

Illustration 2 1- 14



MAIN GROUP ENGINE Pis tons

Key-No. Part-No. Descript ion Qu antity Typ and mode l

35 111107361 Ring - Piston (low er, 77 mm. dle .} ....... . .. .... 4

- 111107365 Ring - Piston (lower, 77.5 mm. dia .) .. .. . ....... . 4

- 111107369 Ring - Piston (lower, 78 mm. die .} . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

36 111107371 Scrap e r ring 77 mm. die . .......... ......... .. . 4

- 1111 07375 Scrap er ring 77.5 mm. die . ...... . .......... ... . 4

- 111107379 Scrap er ring 78 rnm. di e. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

37 111 107 411 Gudgeon pIn ............. .... .. .... .. ... ... . 4

- 111107431 G udgeon p in (o versize, marked green) . . . . . . . . . . 4

38 N 12 275 1 Lockrinq 20 DIN 73 123 - Gudgeon pin . . . . . . . . . . 8

Illustration 2 1- 15



M
A

I
H

G
R

0
U

P
~

100G
ll0I(

C
•
•
•h.".

Y
.

lw
..

-
-

-
I'<

--.
\
-
-

~

•

-
-

Q

-
-

'"



MAIN GROUP ENGINE Camshaft . Valves

Key-No. Pert-No. Description Quantity Typ and model

CAMSHAFT. VALVES

- 1111 09 017 Camshaft with timing g ear - 1 ... .. . . . . . . . . . ... . x 111,1 12, 115, 116

- 111109019 Camshaft w ith timing - 1 .. - ................ ... x 111,112,115, 116

- 111109021 Camshaft w ith timing gear ± 0 .. . ..... .. .. .. .. . 1 111, 112, 115,11 6

1 113109021 Camshaft with liming qeer ± o (fiber gear ring) .. 1 113,1 14,117. 118,
151.152

- 111109023 Camshafl wi th timing qeer + 1 ......... .... ... x 111,112. 115. 116

- 111109025 Cam shaft with timing gear + 2 .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x 111.112,115. 116

- 111109027 Camshaft wit h timing gear + 3 . . .. . ... . . .. . . . . X 111, 112.11 5,116

2 111 109 301 Push rod - Va lve ... . . . . .. .. . ... .. .. .. . .... . .. 8

111109303 A Push rod - Va lve (overs ize) . X

Rocker shalt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Oil return lub e - Push rod _. . . . . . . . . 8

Spacer - Rocker arm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Spring - Rocker shalt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

4

4

4

8

8

16

Adjusting screw - Valve .

Spring clip - Rocker shaft _.

Gasket - Push rod tube

Rocker arm _ .

Gu ide pla te - Push rod 4

Lock plate - Push rod guide plate .

Collar - Rocker shaft _.

3 111 109325

4 111109329

5 111 109 335

6 111109345

7 111 109 407

8 111109415

9 111109419

10 111109425

11 111109431

12 111109443

13 111 109 451

14 N 11 152 1 Nul. hex.• M ax1 DIN 936 . 8

Hlustre fion 3 1-17



MAIN GROUP ENGINE Camshaft . Valves

Key- No. Part-No. De script ion QUllnl ily Typ and model

15 1111052J5 W asher - Rocker arm ................... ...... 4

- 111109601 Inlet .al.e (marked " 5" 1 .............. . ... ... . 4
up to engine No.1 - 695 281

16 111109601 A Inlet valve (marked "S") ... .... .......... - .... 4
from engine No.1 - 695 282 onward

17 111109 611 Exhaust va lve . .... ..... .... .. . ... . . . ....... . . 4

- 111109621 Cap - Valve stem . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . X

18 111109623 Spring - Valve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

19 111109641 Seat - Valve spring .. .. . ... . .. . .... . . . . . . . . . . 8

20 111109651 Co tter, split - Valve .. .. . ..... . .. . . .. .. . . .. .. . 16

,

Illustration 3 1- 18



JJ 'I"rt d"e8 y"" r Irife Il8e for the Ira811 1'

Hrau d-na me I'oa l' pu wtlt' r, of r-ou rse, Sht' k nu wa tha i trade-ma rk ed a r t ir-lee

h a \. t ' 10 h" good - un les s tln- t rude ma rk atund s couaister uly for quality.

t ilt" maker -oon winds up wit hout a ll~' c us to me rs .

\' \\' Spare P a r I" a n' true hrund -uame IIIt'rt'haluli"t". guarunn-e .l It)· t he- \ '\V Par t e Sign .

Ea"'" I,art i8 "uct"ry Eugiueere,' aud

11111111111

UIIIIIIIII

""
lI l t



M
A

.....
G

R
0

U
P
~

E
IolG

lloIf
0

11
p

u
"

p
,

0
11nn••,

0
11

ce
o

l••

1
9-

-

••
•

•

,

Q
-

•
•
•

---

•
••



MAIN GROUP ENGINE 011 pump , 011 filler

Key-No. Pari-No. Descripti o n Quantity Typ and model

1 111115 107

2 111 11511 1

3 111 11511 5

4 111115123

5 111115127

6 111115131

7 111 115 141

8 111 1151 75

9 111 115 181

10 1111 151B9

11 111 115 411

12 111115421

13 111115431

OIL PUMP , OIL FILLER

Body - Oil pump . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Gasket - Oil pump bo d y . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . 1

Gear and shaft - O il p ump

Gear - Oil pump (d riven) . 1

Shaft - Driven o il pump gear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

G asket - O il pump cover . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Co ver - Oil pump . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . 1

Oil stra iner _. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • 1

Cover - Oi l stra ine r . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Gasket - O il strainer cover. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Piston - Oil pr e ssure relief valve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Spr ing - O il pressure relief valve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Plug - Oi l pressure relie f valve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

14

15

16

17

1B

19

20

N13820 1

111 115451

111 115 451 A

N107141

N12226 1

111115475 A

1111 15 4B5

1111 154B7

5eal ing washer C 16 X 20 DIN 7603 - Plug .

011 filler and breather auy .
uptoeng ine No. 1 - 1 120 614

Oil [iller and breather assy .
fro m e ng ine No.1 - 1 120 615 onward

Screw, cheese head, AM 6 X12 DIN 84

Spr ing washe r B 6 DIN 137 .

Rubber gasket - Oil filler and breather assy .

Co ver - Oi l filler .
from engine No .1 - 1 120 615 onward

Gaske t - O il filler cover .
fro m engine No .1 - 1 120 615 o nwa rd

Hlustretion 4 1- 21



MAIN GROUP ENGINE 0 11 coo ler

Key-No.

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Part-No.

111 115 491

111115501

111 115611

1111 15631

111115637

111117 021

111117151

N 12 226 1

N110061

De scr ipt ion

Cap - O il brea ther .
from e ng ine No .1 - 1 120 615 o nward

Reteininq sp ring - Oil filler a nd br ea the r any. . . . .
up to eng ine No.1 - 1 120 614

O il level d ip stick .

Tube - O il le ve l di ps tick .

O il bail ie plate up to e ng ine No.1 - 170 085 . . ...

OIL COOLER

011 cooler .

Packing - O il cooler .

Spring wa sher B 6 DIN 137 .

Nut, he x., M 6 DIN 934 . . . . . . .

O uanti ty

2

2

2

Typ and model

Illus trat ion 4 1 - 22



.":)

IJ"e ".i"1: to r-ememb«..r :

Next to II("W cars, Genuine V\lI' Spare P arts an" mu st profitable.

Earl. ,JUrt ill Factory Engineered and



•

M
A

IM
G

R
O

U
P

'I...,,',......5

fllG
IIIE

C
o
..

.
p

h
I..

.
..

co.
llnt.

•



MAIN GROUP ENGINE Air cooling , Cover plates

Key-No . Pari-No. Description Quantity Typ and model

111 119015

AIR COOLING

Housing - Fan .

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

N 11 652 1

N 10710 1

111119031

111 119 123

111 119131

111 119 133

11111 9141

111119151

111 119 153

N 14455 1

N 11 654 2

N 11 OOB 1

111 119 159

N 11 654 2

N 10238 1

111 119 163

111119167

111119167 A

N 12228 1

N 11 008 1

W ashe r 7 galvanized .

Scre w, cheese head, AM 6 x 10 DIN 84 ga lva nized

Fan .

Hub - Fan .

Carrier p lat e - Hub .

Washer .

Nut, special - Fa n .

Bracke t - Ther mostat .

Bracket - Thermostat (lor subsequent insta lla tio n)

Stud 8 M 8 A 31 - Bracke t .

W asher 9.5 g alvan ized .

Nut , hex ., M 8 DIN 934

Thermosta t .

Washe r 9.5 g alvan ized .

Bolt , hex . head, M 8 X 15 DIN 933 .

Connecting rod .

Rod - Throttle ring sup pod , length 261 mm .

Rod - Throttle ring sup p ort, length 250 mm .

Spr ing washe r B 8 DIN 137 .

Nut, hex ., M 8 DIN 934 .

2

2

2

2

Illustrati on 5 1- 25



MAIN GROUP ENGINE Air co oli ng, Cove r p la te s

Key-No .

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

Part-No.

111119171

N 200021

N 12 226 1

N 10210 1

1111 19175

1111 19175 A

111 119 179

111119183

111 119 183 A

N 103421

N11507 1

N110061

N 12 437 1

111119261

111119271

N 10 210 1

N 12 226 2

12211 9275

111 119 303

111 119303 A

111119304

111119304A

N116521

N107101

Descript ion

Throltle ring .

Plug {rub ber] .

Spring washer B 6 DIN 137 .

Boll, hex. head, M 6 X 10 DIN 933 galvanized . . . . .

Shaft - Throtl le ring control (length 184 mm.) . . . . .

Shaft - Throttle ,;ng con1.01(length 173 mm.) .... .

Return spring .

Operat ing lever 111 119175 .

Operat ing lever 11t 119 175 A .

Bolt, he x. he ad , M 6 X 20 DIN 931 .

Washe,7 DIN 126 .

Nut , he x., M 6 DIN 934 .

Lockweshe r 7 DIN 6799 .

Cover - Fan _ .

Rei nforcem ent flang e - Fan cover .

Bo lt, he x. head, M 6 X10 DtN 933 g alvan ized . . . . .

Spring washer B 6 DIN 137 galvanized .

Guard - Fan .

Cover plale - Cylinder IleH), .
up to engine No.1 - 695 2Bl

Co ve, p la te - Cylinder (left) , .
from engine No.1 - 695 282 onw ard

Co ver p la le - Cylinder (rig ht), .
up 10 engine No. 1 - 695 281

Cover plate - Cylinder (right) • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
from eng ine No . 1 - 695 282 onward

W asher 7 gal vanized .

Screw. cheese head, AM 6 X10 DIN 84 gal vaniz ed

Quan tity

2

2

4

4

9

9

Typ end model

Illustration 5 1- 26



MAIN GROUP ENGINE Air cooling , Cover plates

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

Pe-t-No.

111119317

Itt tt9 35t

111119351 B

111119352

111 119 352 C

111119385 B

111119 386 B

111119513

N 11 652 1

Nl0710 1

211119523

211119523 A

N 11 652 1

N 10 710 1

111119533 A

N11652 1

N 107101

211119539

11111 9 567

N11652 1

N 107101

Description

Deflector left and right .

Heater channel, lower, left, with shuller front .... .

Heat er channel, low er, left (to be used together
w;Jh acluaHng rod 111 255 345 Conly)

Heater channel. lower, right, wilh sh uller front ....

He ater channel , lower, right (to be used together
with acluaHng rod 111 255346 Conly)

tShutter, rea r, left - Heale r channel, lower .
111 119 351 B

-r--;

Shutter, re a r, right - He ater channel, lo we r .
111 119 352 B/C

COVER PLATES

Cover plate - Engine (Iron II

Washer 7 ga lvanized .

Screw, cheese head, AM 6 X10 DIN 84 galvanized

Cover plale - Eng ine (rear) .
up to engine No.1 - 1 120 614

Cover plate - Engine (rear) .
from engine No .1 - 1 120615 o nward

Washer 7 galvanized .,

Screw, che es e he ad, AM 6 X10 DIN 84 galvan ized

Cover p late below crankshaft pulley

Washer 7 galvanized .

Screw, cheese head, AM 6 X10 DIN 84 galvanize d

Cover - Starting handle entry .

Cover plate - Fuel p ump .

Washer 7 g alvanized .

Screw, cheese head, AM 6 X10 DIN 84 galvanized

Quantit y

2

2

2

5

5

2

2

Typ and model

o-
Illustration 5 1- 27



M
A

IM
Co

R
0

U
p-cI

U
IG

Il'U
fu

.l
p

u
..p

,
f
u

l
p

ip
•

•

•

¢
-

.

~
•

<>
•

••
•

H
M

';
'.

e
~

I:?-
--

•
LI

•

\I
•

•
=

•
•

•
•

•

•
g

""
•

~
•

01',.........6



MAIN GROUP ENGINE Fuel pump . Fuel p ipes

Key-No. Pari-No. Description louonlilY Typ und Modell

11112702SA

111127119

FUEL PUMP

Fuel pump .

l ink - Fuel pump rocker arm for VW made fuel pump

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

1111271 19 B

111127125

111 127125A

111127129

111127131

111 127133

11112921lC

111127 139

111127139 A

1111 27141

111 127 147

111127151

111 127 155 A

1111 27 157 A

111127159

111 127165

111127169

N 10 903 1

N121221

Link - Fuel pump rocker arm .

Rocker arm - Fuel pump (VW make) .

Rocke r arm - Fue l p ump .

Dowel pin - Fuel pump rocker arm .

Return spring - Fuel pump rocker arm

Retaining screw - Return spring .

Gasket - Reteininq screw .

Bod y - Fuel pu mp (VW make) .

Bod y - Fuel pump .

Di ap hragm and pull rod .

Spring - Fuel pump diaphragm .

Spring - Fuel pump valve .

V alve and spri ng seat - Fue l p ump .

G asket - Fuel pump valve and spring sea t .

Retainer - Fuel pump valve spring .

Seat - Inlet valve .

Va lve - Fuel pump .

Screw AM 3.5 X 8 DIN 63 - Fuel pump valve .
and spring seat

Shake-proof washer V 3.7 DIN 6797 .

2

2

3

3

Illustration 6 1- 29



MAIN GROUP ENGINE Fuel pump. Fuel p ipes

Key-No. Part-No. Description O uantity Typ lind model

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

111 127 171 Cover - Fuel pump 18 mm. p ipe) .

111127171 A Cc ve r - Fuel p ump (6 mm . pi pe) .

N 10815 1 Screw, fillister head, AM 5 X15 DIN 85, .
high-polish galvanized

N 12 225 2 Spring was he r B 5 DIN 137 .

111127303 Interm ed iate flang e - fuel pump .

111 127 307 Push rod - Fuel pump .

111127311 G askel - Fue l pump .

111127511 Fuel pipe (10 carburetor) 8 mm. d ia .

111127511 A Fuel p ipe <to carburetor) 6 mm. dia .

111127521 Fuel pipe (10 pump) 8 mm. d ia .

111 127 521 A Fue l p ipe (10 pump) 6 mm. d ia .

111127531 Nipple 8 Xl - Fue l pipe .

111127531 A Nipple 6 X I - Fuel pipe .

111127541 Union nut - Fuel pipe 8 mm. di e .

111 127541 A Union nut - Fuel p ipe 6 mm. d ie .

111127555 Adapter (8 mm. pipe with M 12 X1.5 connection)

6

6

2

2

2

2

2

29

N138181

N 20091 1

111127591

Se aling washe r A 12 X16 DIN 760 3 .

Gr ommet - fuel p ipe 8 mm. die .

Gromm et - Fuel pipe 6 mm. die .

Illus tration 6 1 - 30



•• 100
A 11I01l88 11cll ll of a m ilt im et er is a space so sma ll th at you

natu r all y ca n' t sec it with 'lie naked eye a t a ll . Suci r a r t" th e

tol eran ces allowed i ll m ak in g C eu u iue V\\' Sp are P ar ts. The

inat r uuu- uts tha t do thi s m icro scopic rue as u r in g a n ' veriteble

of UlOIWY: but to justi fy til e ecnfldence of our cua to mers

we Its",.' a whole serb-s of Iht"~t' sppliauces a t work in lil t"

\"uUu,wagl'll plant. co n t in ually <'flt·d•.illl;: til t" al'c uracy of

Each "art i" Factory E"llineered a"d Im,peeted



104""
G

R
O

U
P4

U
I6

I1
U

:
c

lo
•

.....,I
I

"1150
-

0
c

-

11.......-
7

•



MAIN GROUP ENGINE Carburetor

Key-No. Part-No. Descript ion

CARBURETOR

Quant ity Typ and model

1111291 09

111129109A

Body, upper - Carburetor 26 VFI .

Body, upper - Carburetor 26 VFIS .

2

3

4

5

6

7

B

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

111129131 A

11112913S

111 129 149 B

111129155

111129157

111129161

11'129171 A

111129173 A

N 11 522 1

111129179

11112920'

111129201 A

111129213 A

111129213 B

111129213 C

111129255

111129259

N 11 522 1

N 12 S03 1

Choke shall .

Chok e - Carburelors 26 VFI/26 VFI5 .

Screw, countersunk raised head - Throttle and make

Return spring - Choke .

Nul, hex. - Choke and throttle shaft .

Lever - Choke (Carburelors 26 VFI126 VFI5) .. . . .

Sel screw - Carburetor .

Bush - Set screw .

Washer A 4.3 DIN 125 .

Nut, he x. - Set screw .

Needle vi/live 1.5 mm. die. - Carburetor 26 VFIS . .

Needle valve 1.2 mm. die . - Carburelor 26 VFI . . .

Gasket 0.5 mm. - Needl e valve .

Ga sket 0.8 mm. - Needle valve .

Gasket 1.0 mm . - Needle valve .

Conn ecting link - Choke to throttle .
(Carburelors 26 VFI/26 VFI5)

Compression spring - Connecting link

Washer A 4.3 DIN 125 .

Splt t pin 1X 10 DIN 94 .

4

3

2

2

2

Illustration 7 1- 33



MAIN GROUP

Pari-No.

ENGINE

Descript ion

Carburetor

Qu ant ity Typ and mod e l

18 111 129281 Gasket - Carburetor body .
(Car bur e lo rs 26 VFI/26 VFIS)

111 12928919

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

Screw, hex . head - Upper body
{Cerburetors 26 VFI/26 VFIS)

N 12 227 1 Spr ;ng was her A 6 DIN 137 .

111129293 Screw , che ese he ad - VW made carburet or .

111127531 Nip ple 8 X l .

111127541 Union nut - Fuel pipe 8 mm. di ll .

111 127 555 Adapter (8 mrn. pipe with M 12 X 1.5 connection)

N 13 818 1 Se elinq was he r A 12 X 16 DIN 7603 .

111 129 301 Ma in body - Carbure tor 26 VFI .

111 129301 A Ma;n body - Ca rburetor 26 VFIS .

N 13776 1 G aske t 30 DIN 71 511 - Carbur et or flange .

111 129 317 Stud - Carburetor mounting .

N 12 228 2 Sprinq wash er B 8 DIN 137 qelven lzed .

N 11 008 3 Nut , he x., M 8 DIN 934 qelvenhe d .

111 129 327 Spr ay nozzle - Carburetors 26 VFI126 VFIS .

111 129 333 Gasket - Sp ray nozzle .
(Carbure tors 26 VFI/26 VFIS)

111 129335 A Sha fl - Throille .

111 129 337 Throttle - Carburelors 26 VFI/26 VFIS .

111 129 343 A Throttle le ver .

1111 29 347 Screw - Idl ing control .
(Carbure to rs 26 VFI/26 VFIS)

111 129429 B Spring - Idl ing control screw _.

111129 349 Washer .

3

3

2

2

2

Ill ustration 7 1-34



MAIN GROUP ENGINE Carburetor

Key- No . Pari-No. De scrlptlon Quanti ty Typ and model

36 111129351 lever - Throttle 10 connecting link . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
(Carburetors 26 VFI/26 VFI5)

37 111129353 Nut - Throttle to conn ecting link lever . . . . . . . . . . . 1

38 111129361 E V entur i 21.5 mm. d ie. - Carburetors 26 VFI126 VFIS 1

39 111129365 Reta ining screw - Venturi . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. .. . . .. 1

40 111129385 Clamp - Choke control cable .. . ... .. .. . . .. .. . . 1

41 N 10 205 1 Bolt, hex . head, M 5 X 10 DIN 933 - Clamp . .... . 1
(Carburetors 26 VFI/26 VFI5)

- 111129391 Float - Ca rbure tor 26 VFI . . ...... . . . . .. . . . . . .. . 1

42 111 129391 A Floa t - Carbure tor 26 VFIS .. . . .... . . . . . .. .. ... 1

- 111129395 lever - Fleet . . .. .. . . . .... . .. . . . . . . ... .. . . .. . 1

43 111129399 Pin - Float lever (Carburetor 26 VFIS) . . . . . . . . . . . 1

44 111129401 Carrier - M ain jet (Carbure tors 26 VF I126 VFIS) . . . 1

45 111 129 403D Main jet 120 - Ca rbur etors 26 VFI/26 VFIS . . .. .. . 1

46 111129409 Gaskel - Carrier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... .. . . . . . . . 1

- 111129415 B Pilot jet 9 50 - Carburetor 26 VFIS ... ..... .. ... 1

47 111129415C Pilot jet 9 45 - Carburetors 26 VFI/26 VFIS . . . . . . . 1

48 111 129425 B Air bleed 1.0 mm. dill. - Pilot jet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
(Carb ure tors 26 VFI/26 VFIS)

- 111129 425 D Air bleed 1.S mm. die . - Pilot je t ..... ... ....... . 1
(Carburet o rs 26 VFI/26 VFIS)

- 111129 427 V olume control screw - VW mad e ca rb ure to r . . . . 1

49 111129427 A Volume control screw - Carbu retors 26 V FI126 VFI S 1

50 111129429 B Spring - Volume control screw . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
(Carburetors 26 VFI/26 VFIS)

51 111129433 Emulsion tube 0 - Carburetors 26 VFI/26 VFIS . . .. 1

52 11112943S B A ir correction je t t80 - Carburetor 26 VFIS .. . . . . . 1

- 111129 435G Air correction jet 170 - Carburetor 26 V FI . .... . . . 1

Illustration 7 1 - 35



M
A

IN
G

R
O

U
PtG

E
IolG

llolE
C

,.,•
•

•
II~

.
.c.

I.
,.

,••
,

•
•

,.
M

II.
h

•

•
a

e
•

"•
•

•
•

-.
•

~
.

•~
\U)J

Q
.

I
f -

~
•

•
e

'-
,

•
••

.
-
~

.
~
,

•
o

;ff.
"

.,
'
~

•
•

..
'"'

,
..-

•

•......,.."8



MAIN GROUP
ENGINE Carburetor with accelerator pump .

Manifold

Key -No. Part-No. Description Ouantity T., p and model

111129021A

111129 023

CARBURETOR

Carbureto r with accelerator pump .
up to engine No. 1 - 695 281

Ca rbur e to r with acce lerato r pu mp (vacuum p ipe) . .
from engine No. 1 - 695282 onwa rd

2

3

4

5

6

7

B

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

111 129109B

111129121

111129123

111129127

111129131 A

111 129 135A

111 129 135 B

111129149 B

111129155

111129157

111129 161 A

111129 163 B

111129 171 A

111129173 A

N 11 522 1

111129179

111129201

111 129 213 C

Body up per - Carbure tor with acce le ra to r pu mp . .

Sea ling wash er .

Screw, che ese he ad - Carbu re tor s 11 1129021 Al023

Air correct ion jet - Pump ....... . . . .. . . . . . . . . . •
(Carburetor> 111 129 021 Al023)

Cho ke shalt .

Cho ke - Carbure tor 111 129 021 A .

Choke - Carbureto r 111 129023 ..

Screw, countersunk raised head - Throtlle and choke

Return spring - Choke .
(Carb uretor> 111 129 021 A/023)

Nut , he x. - Choke and throttle shaft .

Le ve r - Choke (Carburetor 111 129 021 A) .

Le ve r - Choke (Car b uret or 111 129 023) .

Set screw - Ca rbure tor .

Bush - Set screw .

Washer A 4.3 DIN 125 . _ .

Nut, he x. - Set scre w .

Needle valve 1.5 mm. die .

Gaske t 1 mm. - Ne edl e valve .

4

3

Illus tration 8 1- 37



MAIN GROUP
ENG I N E Ca rbu re tor wifh acce le ra tor p ump .

Manifold

Key-No. Pari -No. Descript ion Q uantit y Typ and model

- 111129255A Connecting link - Choke to thrott le .. .......... 1
(Carburetor 111 129 021 A)

18 1111292558 Connect ing l ink - Choke to thrott le ........... . 1
(Ca rburet o r 111 129 023)

19 111 129259 Compre ss io n sp ring - Co nn ecl ing link .- ........ 2

20 N115221 W asher A 4.3 DIN 125 . . ... ....... .. . .. . .. .. .. 3

21 N 12 503 1 Sp lit pin 1X l 0 DIN 94 .. .. . ..... .... ... ... ..... 3

22 111129281 A Gasket - Carburetor body ... . . ... .. .. ... . . .. . . 1
(Carburelors 111 129 021 A/023)

23 111129289A Screw, hex . head - Upper body ... ... . .. .. . . . .. 4
(Carburetors 111 129 021 AlO23)

24 N122251 Spr ing washer B S DIN 137 galvanized ......... . 4

25 111 127531 A Nipple 6 X 1 ......... .............. . ... .. . .. . 1

26 111127541 A Union nut - Fue l p ip e (6 mm. die.] ... . . . . . . . . . .. 1

- 111129301 B Ma in body - Carburetor 111 129 021 A . ... . . . . . . 1

27 111129301 C Ma in body - Carburetor 111 129023 . .... .... ... 1

28 N 13 776 1 Gasket 30 DIN 71 511 - Carburetor flang e . .. .. . .. 1

29 111129317 Stud - Carbure tor mounting . . . ... . .. . . . . . . . .. . 2

30 N122282 Spring was her B 8 DIN 137 galvanized ........... 2

31 N110083 Nut, hex., M 8 DIN 934 galvan ized .............. 2

- 111129319 Ball va lve 2.5 mm. d ia.• in injectio n port ... ... . .. 1

32 111129323 Tub e - Ball val ve .. .. . . .... ...... ... .. ...... .. 1

- 111129325 Ball valve 4 mm . d ie .• in inject ion port .... ... .. . . 1

33 111129335A 5haft - Thrott le . .. .. .. . ... .... . . .. . .. ... .. .. . 1

34 111 129337 A Thro ttle - Car b uretors 111 129021 A/023 ........ 1

35 111129343 A l e ver - Throttl e ...... . ......... .............. 1

Illustrat ion 8 1- 38



MAIN GROUP
ENGIN E Ca rbur etor with accelerato r pump .

Man ifold

Key-No. Part-No . Descript ion Q uantity Typ and model

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

1111 29 347 A Scre w - Id ling conlrol .
{Carburet or s 111 129021 A/023)

1111 29 429 8 Spring - Idling conltol screw .

111129349 Wa sher .

111129351 A lever - Throttle to connec ting link .
(Ceeburetcrs 111 129 021 A/023 )

111129353 Nut - Throttle to connect ing link lever .

111 129 357 Connecting link - Throill e .

111 129 3630 Venturi 20 mm. die. - Carburetor 111 129 021 A . . .

111 129363 E Venturi 21.5 mm. d ie. - Carbureto r 111 129023 . . .

111129363 G Vent uri 20.5 mm. dte. - Carburetor .

1111 29365 Retaining screw - Venturi .

111 129 385 Clamp - Choke control cable .

111 129 387 Bolt. hex . head - Clamp .
(Carbure tors 111 129 021 A/023)

111 129 391 A Float .

111 129 395 Le ver - Float .

111 129399 A Pin - Float lever (Car bure tor s 111 129021 A/023) . .

111 129401 A Carrier - Ma in [e! {Carburetors 111 129 021 A/023)

111 129405 C Main jet 105 - Carburetor 111 129 021 A .

111 129405 E Main [e t 122.5 - Car buretor 111 129 023 .

111 129405 F Ma in [e! 117.5 - Carburelor 111 129023 .... . .. ..

1

x

1

1

50

51

111129405G

111129409

111129415 B

Main je t 112.5 - Carburetor .

G asket - Carr ier .

Pilol jet 9 50 - Carburetors 111 129021 Al023 .. ..

x

lIIudretion 8 1 - 39



MAIN GROUP
ENGINE Carburetor with accelerator pump .

Man ifo ld

Key-No.

52

53

54

55

56

57

56

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

66

Part-No .

111129425A

111 129 427 6

111 129429 6

111129433 A

111 129 433 6

111129435 C

111129435 D

111129435 E

111129435 H

111129435 I

111129441

111129443

111129445

111129447

111129451

111129467

111129471

111129473

111129475

111 129 479

111129 481

111129465

Description

Air ble ed 0.8 mm. d le. - Pilol jet .
(Carburetors 111 129 021 A /023 )

Volume co ntro l screw .
(Carburetors 111 129 021 A /023 )

Spring - V olume control screw .
(Carbure to rs 111 129021 A /023)

Emulsion lub e 10 - Carburetor 111 129 021 A . .. . .

Emulsion tube 29 - Carburetor 111 129 023 .

Air correction jet 190 - Carburetor 111 129021 A . .

Ai r correction je t 200 - Carburetor 111 129023 . . .

Air correction jet 210 - Carbu retor 111 129 023 ...

A ir correction jet 195 - Carb uretor 11t 129 023 . . .

Air correcti on je t 165 - Carburetor .

Threaded union - Vacuum pipe .

Sealing ring - Threaded union .

Plug - Accelerator pump .

Sealing ring - Plug .

Diaphragm - Pump .

Spring - Diaphragm .

Cover - A ccelerator pump .

Screw, counte rsunk raised head - Cover .

l e ver - Pump

Pin - Pump le ver .

Throttl e connector rod .

Spring - Co nnector rod .

Quantity

x

4

Ty p and model

Illustration 8 1 - 40



MAIN GROUP
ENGINE Carburetor with accelera tor pump .

Manifold

Key-No.

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

Pari-No .

N 11 522 1

N 12502 1

111 129 493

111 129 495

111 129 499

111 129 611 B

111129621

111 129 625

111129701

111129701 E

111129703

111 129 715

111 129 751

N 13 829 1

N 13 821 1

N l02152

N 12 226 2

Descript ion

Washer A 4.3 DIN 125 .

Spli t pin 1.5 X IODIN 94

Vacu um pipe _..

Union nut - Vacuum pipe .

Nipple - Vac uum pipe .

INDUCTION MANIFOLD

Air cleaner (oil bath) .

Gasket (felt) - Air cleaners 111 129 611/ Ai B .

Gaske t (rubber) - Air cle an e r 111 129611/A / B ...

Manifold - Induction up to engine No. 1 - 695 281

Manifold - Induct ion _ .
from engine No.1 - 695 282 onward

Manifold - Ind uction with heat intensifying jacket
up to eng ine No.1 - 695 281

Ho t-spo t , " .

Support - Induction manifold .

Se aling wa she r C 22 X29 DIN 7603
Manifolds 111 1297011703

Seal ing washer C 26 X32 DIN 7603
Manifold 111 129 70 1 E

Bolt, hex. head, M 6 X 15 DIN 933 galvanized . . . . .

Spring washer B 6 DIN 137 galvanized .

Quantity

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

4

4

Typ end model

Illustr ation 8 1- 41



M
A

IN
G

R
O

U
P4

U
U

H
M

E
CluU~

•
-
-
-
-

~

'''.,f,.,..."9



MAIN GROUP ENGINE Clutch

Key-No. Pari-No. Descript ion Quantity Typ and model

C LUTC H

111 141025 Clutch cover and pressure plate . 1

2 N 102401 Bolt, hex. head, M BX20 DIN 933 . 6

3 N122281 Spring washer B 8 DIN 137 6

Clutch cover . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Nut - Clutch release lever bolt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Bolt - C lutch release lever . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Clutch re lease lever . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

2

2

2

6

3

6

6

Lining - Clutch .

Spring - Clutch release plate .

Retaining spring - Clutch release bearing .
111141165

Seat - Clutch thrust spring

G raphite ring - Cl utch release bearing 111 141 165 1

Retaining spring - Clutch release bearing
111 141 167

Bearing - Clutch rele ase _. _

Return spring - C1ulch release le ver . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Ball bearing - Clu tch release . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Thrust spring - Clutch .

Cap - Clutch thrust spring

Clutch plal e .

Clutch release plate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Clutch pressure plate 1

4 111141031

5 111 141 111

6 111 141 117

7 111141125

8 111141 129

9 1111 41 133

10 111141 137

11 111141141

12 111 141 145

13 1111 41 151

14 111 141 161

15 111141163

16 111 141 165

- 111141 167

- 111141173

17 111141177

- 111141177 A

18 111141191

Illustration 9 1 - 43



MAIN GROUP ENGINE Clutch

Key-No.

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Parl.No .

N 13 671 1

111141 701

111141 711

111141719

N 10 335 1

N 12228 1

N 11 008 1

111141723

111141727

Description

Rive t B 5 x5 DIN 7338 .

Cross shaft .

Bush - Cross shaft .

Clutch operating le ver .

Bo lt, hex . he ad , M 8 X35 DIN 931

Spring was he r B 8 DIN 137 .

Nut, hex., M 8 DIN 934 .

Return spring - Clutch operating lever .

Seat - Return spring .

Quantity

12

2

Typ and model

Illustra tion 9 1 - 44




